



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**



D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 20535/2025
URN: CW / 45534U / 2025

Dr. Pooran Koli S/o Shri Bhogiram Koli, Aged About 51 Years, R/o 14E/c-503, Mig-B, Marwar Apartment, Sector-14, Chaupasani Housing Board, VTC Jodhpur, PO Nandanvan, District Jodhpur (Rajasthan)

----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Its Additional Chief Secretary, Higher Education, Government Of Rajasthan, Government Secretariat, Rajasthan, Jaipur-302005
2. University Grants Commission, Through Its Secretary, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110002.
3. Union Of India, Through Its Secretary, Department Of Higher Education, Ministry Of Education, 127-C, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Sudhindra Kumawat Mr. Satish Kumar
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma Mr. C.S. Sinha with Mr. Mayank Kanwar

**HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANEESH SHARMA**

Order

03/07/2026

1. Learned counsel was asked to deposit a sum of Rs.50,000/- to show the bona fides of the petitioner. Upon being faced with the said situation, learned counsel submits that he may be allowed to withdraw the writ petition which clearly reflects that the petitioner is not bona fide and is here for extraneous purposes and



considerations and with a wrongful intention, we allow it to be withdrawn.

2. However, a cost of Rs.20,000/- is imposed on the petitioner which is to be deposited in the Rajasthan Legal Service Authority for filing of a frivolous PIL.

3. Accordingly, the present writ petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

4. If the amount is not deposited, the same shall be recovered from the salary of the petitioner and departmental action shall be taken against the concerned petitioner.

5. All pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(MANEESH SHARMA),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ

DEEPA/19